PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

NOTIFICATION

KARACHI, THE 21ST OCTOBER, 2008

NO.PAS/Legis-B-5/2008- The Sindh Goth-Abad (Housing Scheme) (Amendment) Bill, 2008 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 13th August, 2008 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 27th September, 2008 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH GOTH-ABAD (HOUSING SCHEME) (AMENDMENT) ACT 2008 SINDH ACT NO: VII OF 2008

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of Sindh in the Gazette of Sindh (Extra-Ordinary) dated 21st October, 2008.)

to amend the Sind Goth-Abad (Housing Scheme) Act, 1987.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Goth-Preamble. 1987 in the manner hereinafter Abad (Housing Scheme) Act. appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

Short title and This Act may be called the Sindh Goth-Abad (Housing 1.(1)commencement. Scheme) (Amendment) Act, 2008.

It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sind Goth-Abad (Housing Scheme) Act, 1987, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 1, for sub- section (3), the following shall be substituted:-

> "(3) It shall apply to all the dehs in the Province which are declared by Government to be the "rural areas" for the purpose of this Act."

Amendment of section1 of Sind Act No.VII of 1987.

- (a) in sub-section (1)-
 - (i) in clause (f), for the words "rural area", the words "area notified by Government as rural areas" shall be substituted; and
 - (ii) in clause (m), for the words "Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979", the words "Sindh Local Government Ordinance, 2001" shall be substituted;
- in sub-section (2), for the words and figures (b) "Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979", the words and figures "Sindh Local Government Ordinance, 2001" shall be substituted.
- In the said Act, after section 2, the following new 4. section shall be inserted:-

Insertion of section 2-A in Sind Act No.VII of 1987.

"(2-A) Government may by notification declare the dehs in a taluka or, as the case may be, a Town, to be rural areas for the purpose of this Act."

In the said Act, in section 3, for the words "union 5. Council", the word "dehs" shall be substituted. copyright @

Amendment of section 3 of Sind Act No.VII of 1987.

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

HADI BUX BURIRO SECRETARY **PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH**

Amendment of section 2 of Sind Act No.VII of 1987.

Pakistan